UNIVERSITI R
Teknologi EanpiBBiitEfea
Mara

TITLE:

PREPARATION OFACTIVATED ABSORBENT
FROM CRAB SHELL USING CHEMICAL
IMPREGNATION METHOD

SUPERVISOR:

PN ZARINA OMAR

SCHOOL OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

2025



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

“TI hereby declare that this report is the resof my own work except for quotations and
summaries which have been duly acknowledged.”

Name of Student : MUHAMMAD ARIF HAKIMI BIN YUSRI

Student I.D. No. . 2022817998

Programme . Diploma in Chemical Engineering

College/School . College of Engineering/School of Chemical
Engineering

Signature of Student L

Date ; 15.01.2025



ABSTRACT

The growing need for sustainable materials has led to research on the use of waste
biomaterials for environmental applications. Crab shell, a common seafood waste
contains calcium carbonate and organic compounds making them suitable for producing
activated absorbent. This study focuses on the preparation of activated absorbent from
crab shell using sodium hydroxide, NaOH and high temperature calcination to improve
the adsorption properties. This process involves pre-treating the crab shell, chemical
activation and calcination at 600C and 700C. absorbents were analysed using proximate
analysis, elemental analysis (EA), X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) and imaging microscope.
the results show that NaOH activation increase the porosity and surface area, increasing
the adsorption efficiency. XRD confirmed the transformation of calcium carbonate to
calcium oxide, while SEM revealed a well-developed porous structure. Proximate and
elemental analyses indicate the suitability of the material for adsorption, particularly for
pollutant removal and hydrogen storage. This study highlights the potential of crab
shell-based activated adsorbents as a sustainable alternative to conventional adsorbents.
These findings contribute to research on biomass utilization and environmental
remediation, offering insights into optimizing activation conditions for better
performance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Literature Review
1.2.1 LR subtopic 1
1.2.2 LR subtopic 2
13 Problem Statement
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Scope of Study

CHAPTER TWO METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Materials

2.3 Methodology

CHAPTER THREE RESULT AND DISCUSIION
3.1 Introduction
32 Data Analysis

3.2.1 Proximate Analysis

3.2.2 Elemental Analysis

3.2.3 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)

3.24 Microscopic Imaging

CHAPTER FOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
4.1 Conclusion

4.2 Recommendation

Page

e N e e L " e )

10
11

13
13
14
14
15

15

16

18
18
18



REFERENCES

18



