

### TITLE:

# PREPARATION OF ACTIVATED ABSORBENT FROM CRAB SHELL USING CHEMICAL IMPREGNATION METHOD

**SUPERVISOR:** 

# PN ZARINA OMAR

# SCHOOL OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

2025

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

" I hereby declare that this report is the resof my own work except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged."

Name of Student	:	MUHAMMAD ARIF HAKIMI BIN YUSRI
Student I.D. No.	:	2022817998
Programme	:	Diploma in Chemical Engineering
College/School	:	College of Engineering/School of Chemical Engineering
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	15.01.2025

#### ABSTRACT

The growing need for sustainable materials has led to research on the use of waste biomaterials for environmental applications. Crab shell, a common seafood waste contains calcium carbonate and organic compounds making them suitable for producing activated absorbent. This study focuses on the preparation of activated absorbent from crab shell using sodium hydroxide, NaOH and high temperature calcination to improve the adsorption properties. This process involves pre-treating the crab shell, chemical activation and calcination at 600C and 700C. absorbents were analysed using proximate analysis, elemental analysis (EA), X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) and imaging microscope. the results show that NaOH activation increase the porosity and surface area, increasing the adsorption efficiency. XRD confirmed the transformation of calcium carbonate to calcium oxide, while SEM revealed a well-developed porous structure. Proximate and elemental analyses indicate the suitability of the material for adsorption, particularly for pollutant removal and hydrogen storage. This study highlights the potential of crab shell-based activated adsorbents as a sustainable alternative to conventional adsorbents. These findings contribute to research on biomass utilization and environmental remediation, offering insights into optimizing activation conditions for better performance.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	'HOR'S DECLARATION	2	
ABS	TRACT	3	
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	4	
1.1	Introduction	6	
1.2	Literature Review	7	
	1.2.1 LR subtopic 1	7	
	1.2.2 LR subtopic 2	7	
1.3	Problem Statement	8	
1.4	Objectives	8	
1.5	5 Scope of Study		
СНА	APTER TWO METHODOLOGY	9	
2.1	Introduction	9	
2.2	Materials	10	
2.3	Methodology	11	
СНА	APTER THREE RESULT AND DISCUSIION	13	
3.1	Introduction	13	
3.2	Data Analysis	14	
	3.2.1 Proximate Analysis	14	
	3.2.2 Elemental Analysis	15	
	3.2.3 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)	15	
	3.2.4 Microscopic Imaging	16	
СНА	<b>APTER FOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION</b>	18	
4.1	Conclusion	18	
4.2	Recommendation	18	

#### REFERENCES